
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF CORPORATE AFFAIRS 

RAJYA SABHA 

STARRED QUESTION NO. 96 

ANSWERED ON TUESDAY, JULY 26, 2022 

EFFORTS TO CONTROL FRAUDULENT SHELL COMPANIES 

QUESTION 

96. SHRI SANDOSH KUMAR P:

Will the Minister of Corporate Affairs be pleased to state: 

(a) whether the Government has taken any regulatory steps to control fraudulent

‘shell companies’ which do not conduct any real operations and are used mainly

for money laundering and tax-evasion;

(b) the details of the regulatory measures that have been taken so far; and

(c) the name of such shell companies that have been identified during 2021-22?

ANSWER 

THE MINISTER OF FINANCE 

AND CORPORATE AFFAIRS     (SHRIMATI NIRMALA SITHARAMAN) 

(a) to (c): A statement is laid on the Table of the House:
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STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO RAJYA SABHA STARRED 

QUESTION NO 96* FOR ANSWER ON 26.07.2022 REGARDING EFFORTS TO 

CONTROL FRAUDULENT SHELL COMPANIES 

(a) & (b): There is no definition of the term “Shell Company” and also “Fraudulent Shell

Company” in the Companies Act,2013 (the Act). Shell Company normally refers to a

company without active business operation or significant assets, which in some cases

are used for illegal purpose such as tax evasion, money laundering, obscuring

ownership, benami properties etc. However, there are provisions for removal of name

of the company under Section 248 of the Act from the Register of companies, if it is not

carrying on any business or operation for a period of 2 immediately preceding financial

years (non operational Companies )and has not made any application within the said

period for obtaining the status of a Dormant Company under section 455 of the Act.

Registrar of Companies (ROC) removes the names of such companies from the Register

of Companies after following the due process of law. Thus, the removal of the names

of the companies from the Register of Companies  is a continuous process.

The Government has undertaken  Special Drives for identification and strike off of non-

operational  Companies under section 248 of the Act. 4,32,796 number of  Companies 

have been struck off in these special Drives undertaken till 2021-22.  

Further, section 164(2)(a) of the Act  empowers the Ministry to disqualify the  directors 

of those companies which have not filed financial statement or annual return for any 

continuous period of  three financial years by not  allowing them to be  re-appointed as 

a director of that company or in other companies for a period of five years from the date 

on which the said company fails to do so. By invoking the said provision, the Ministry 

had also  disqualified   5,68,755 directors.  

Further, based on information received from various banks, the Central Government 

had ordered investigations into the true ownership of 68 such companies u/s 216 read 

with Section 210(1)(c) of the Companies Act, 2013, which had deposited Rs. 25 Crores 

or more in Bank Accounts and withdrew in an exceptional manner post demonetization. 

(c): As stated at (a) there is no definition  of term of Shell Company under the 

Act. However, a total of 49,921 number of  non -operational companies have been 

struck off during 2021-22. The names of the companies may be perused from the 

website of the Ministry www.mca.gov.in under the heading “Data & Reports” 

under the link “RD/ROC Information” with the title “List of Companies Struck-

off by RoCs (STK-7) under section 248(5) of the Act 2013”. 
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भारत सरकार 
कारपोरेट काय[ मंğालय 

राÏ य सभा 
तारांͩ कत Ĥæ न संÉ या. 96 

(िजसका उƣर मंगलवार, 26 जुलाई, 2022 को Ǒदया गया)  

कपटपूण[ मुखौटा कंपǓनयɉ पर Ǔनयंğण के Ĥयास 

*96. Įी संदोष कुमार पी:

È या कारपोरेट काय[ मंğी यह बताने कȧ कृपा करɅगे ͩक: 

(क) È या सरकार ने कपटपूण[ ‘मुखौटा कंपǓनयɉ’ को Ǔनयंǒğत करने के ͧलए कोई ͪवǓनयामक 
कदम उठाए हɇ, जो कोई वाè तͪवक संचालन नहȣं करती हɇ और िजनका उपयोग मुÉ य Ǿप से 
धन शोधन (मनी लॉिÛĜंग) और करापवंचन  के ͧलए ͩकया जाता है;  

(ख) अब तक ͩकए गए ͪवǓनयामक उपायɉ का ब ्यौरा È या है; और  

(ग) ऐसी मुखौटा कंपǓनयɉ के नाम È या हɇ िजनकȧ पहचान 2021-2022 के दौरान कȧ गई है?  

उƣर 
ͪवƣ और कारपोरेट काय[ मंğी  (Įीमती Ǔनम[ला सीतारमण) 

(क) से (ग): ͪववरण सभा पटल पर रख Ǒदया गया है। 
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‘कपटपूर्य मुखौटा कंपननर्ों पर ननरं्त्रर् के प्रर्ास’ के संबंध में दिनांक 26.07.2022 को राज्र् सभा में 
उत्तरार्य तारांककत प्रश्न संख्र्ा 96* के उत्तर में सिंर्भयत वववरर् 

(क) और (ख):‍कंपनी‍अधधननयम,‍2013‍(अधधननयम)‍में‍“शेि‍कंपनी”‍तथा‍“कपटपूर्ण‍शेि‍कंपनी” पद‍
की‍कोई‍पररभाषा‍नह ं‍द ‍गई‍है।‍शेि‍कंपनी‍का‍आशय‍सामा्यत:‍सकिय‍व्यिसाय‍प्रचािन‍नह ं‍करने‍
िाि ‍अथिा‍महत्िूपर्ण‍पररसंपवत्तयां‍नह ं‍रखने‍िाि ‍कंपनी‍से‍है;‍ये‍पररसंपवत्तयां‍कुछ‍मामिों‍में‍अिैध‍
प्रयोजनों‍जैसे‍कर‍का‍अपिंचन‍करने,‍धन‍शोधन‍करने,‍स्िालमत्ि‍की‍अस्पष्टता‍बनाए‍रखने,‍बनेामी‍
संपवत्त‍ रखन,े‍ इत्यादद‍ के‍ लिए‍ उपयोग‍ की‍ जाती‍ हैं।‍ तथावप,‍ इस‍ अधधननयम‍ की‍ धारा‍ 248‍ के‍ तहत‍
कंपनी‍के‍नाम‍को‍कंपननयों‍के‍रजजस्टर‍से‍हटाए‍जाने‍का‍उपबंध‍है,‍यदद‍कंपनी‍दो‍ठीक‍पूिणिती‍वित्तीय‍
िषण‍की‍अिधध‍से‍कोई‍व्यिसाय‍अथिा‍प्रचािन‍नह ं‍कर‍रह ‍है‍(गैर-प्रचािनात्मक‍कंपननयां)‍तथा‍इस‍
अधधननयम‍ की‍ धारा‍ 455‍ के‍ अतंगणत‍ एक‍ ननजष्िय‍ कंपनी‍ का‍ दजाण‍ प्राप्त‍ करने‍ हेतु‍ उक्त‍ अिधध‍ के‍
दौरान‍उसने‍कोई‍आिेदन‍नह ‍ककया‍है।‍कंपनी‍रजजस्रार‍विधध‍की‍सम्यक‍प्रकिया‍का‍अनुसरर्‍करने‍के‍
पश्चात‍ऐसी‍कंपननयों‍के‍नाम‍कंपननयों‍के‍रजजस्टर‍से‍हटा‍ देता‍ है।‍इस‍तरह,‍कंपननयों‍के‍नाम‍को‍
कंपननयों‍के‍रजजस्टर‍में‍हटाया‍जाना‍एक‍सतत‍प्रकिया‍है। 

सरकार‍ ने‍ इस‍ अधधननयम‍ की‍ धारा‍ 248‍ के‍ तहत‍ गैर-प्रचािनात्मक‍ कंपननयों‍ की‍ पहचान‍ करने‍ तथा‍
उनका‍ नाम‍ सूची‍ से‍ हटाने‍ के‍ लिए‍ विशेष‍ अलभयान‍ शुरू‍ ककए‍ हैं।‍ इन‍ विशेष‍ अलभयानों‍ के‍ तहत‍ िषण‍
2021-22‍तक‍4,32,796‍कंपननयों‍के‍नाम‍सूची‍से‍हटा‍ददए‍गए‍हैं। 

साथ‍ ह ,‍ इस‍ अधधननयम‍ की‍ धारा‍ 164(2)(क)‍ मंत्रािय‍ को‍ यह‍ शजक्त‍ प्रदान‍ करता‍ है‍ कक‍ िह‍ तीन‍
वित्तीय‍िषों‍की‍ककसी‍सतत‍अिधध‍के‍दौरान‍वित्तीय‍वििरर्‍अथिा‍िावषणक‍वििरर्ी‍फाइि‍नह ‍ंकरने‍
िाि ‍कंपननयों‍के‍ननदेशकों‍को‍अयोग्य‍घोवषत‍कर‍सकता‍है, जजसके‍तहत‍उक्त‍कंपनी‍द्िारा‍ऐसा‍चूक‍
ककए‍ जाने‍ की‍ नतधथ‍ से‍ पांच‍ िषण‍ की‍ अिधध‍ के‍ लिए‍ उस‍ कंपनी‍ में‍ अथिा‍ अ्य‍ कंपननयों‍ में‍ इन‍
ननदेशकों‍को‍ननदेशक‍के‍रूप‍में‍पुनः‍ननयुक्त‍ककए‍जाने‍की‍अनुमनत‍नह ं‍द ‍जाती‍है।‍उक्त‍उपबंध‍का‍
अििंबन‍करते‍हुए,‍मंत्रािय‍ने‍5,68,755‍ननदेशकों‍को‍भी‍अयोग्य‍घोवषत‍कर‍ददया‍था। 

इसके‍ अनतररक्त,‍ विलभ्न‍ बैंकों‍ से‍ प्राप्त‍ सूचना‍ के‍ आधार‍ पर,‍ कें द्र य‍ सरकार‍ ने‍ कंपनी‍ अधधननयम,‍
2013‍की‍धारा‍210(1)(ग)‍के‍साथ‍पदठत‍धारा‍216‍के‍तहत‍उन‍68‍कंपननयों‍के‍िास्तविक‍स्िालमत्ि‍
की‍जाचं‍करने‍का‍आदेश‍ददया‍था,‍जज्होंने‍बैंक‍खातों‍में‍25‍करोड़‍रुपये‍अथिा‍इससे‍अधधक‍की‍रालश‍
जमा‍की‍थी‍तथा‍विमुद्र करर्‍की‍घोषर्ा‍के‍पश्चात‍असाधारर्‍रूप‍से‍धनरालश‍ननकाि‍ि ‍थी।‍ 

(ग):‍ जैसा‍ कक‍ उपयुणक्त‍ (क)‍ में‍ उजलिखखत‍ है,‍ इस‍ अधधननयम‍ के‍ अंतगणत‍ ‘शेि‍ कंपनी’ पद‍ की‍ कोई‍
पररभाषा‍ नह ं‍ द ‍ गई‍ है।‍ तथावप,‍ कुि‍ 49,921‍ गैर-प्रचािनात्मक‍ कंपननयों‍ के‍ नाम‍ िषण‍ 2021-22‍ के‍
दौरान‍सूची‍से‍हटा‍लिए‍गए‍हैं।‍इन‍कंपननयों‍के‍नाम‍“अधधननयम,‍2013‍की‍धारा‍248(5)‍के‍तहत‍
“कंपनी‍ रजजस्रारों‍ द्िारा‍ हटाई‍ गई‍ कंपननयों‍ की‍ सूची‍ (एसट के-7)”‍ नामक‍ शीषणक‍ से‍ “आरडी/आरओसी‍
सूचना”‍लिकं‍के‍तहत‍शीषणक‍“आंकड़ा‍एिं‍ररपोटण”‍के‍तहत‍मंत्रािय‍की‍िेबसाइट‍www.mca.gov.in पर‍
देखे‍जा‍सकते‍हैं।‍ 
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